Public Document Pack

Safer Policy and Performance Board
Tuesday, 19 November 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh
(Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sandra Baker

Labour

Councillor Ellen Cargill

Labour

Councillor Eddie Dourley

Labour

Councillor Valerie Hill

Labour

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones

Labour

Councillor Kath Loftus

Labour

Councillor Geoffrey Logan

Labour

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe

Liberal Democrats

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo

Labour

Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 11 February 2020

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
2. MINUTES

1-4

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

5-7

5. SSP MINUTES

8 - 17

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES
6. WIDNES POLICING UNIT

18 - 19

7. GANGMASTERS AND LABOUR ABUSE AUTHORITY PRESENTATION

20 - 21

8. THE CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON TRAVELLER TEAM

22 - 24

9. REMEDI "GOT YOUR BACK" PROJECT UPDATE

25 - 37

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 10 September
2019 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair),
K. Loftus, Logan, Ratcliffe and Zygadllo
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Baker, E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill and
P. Lloyd Jones
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, S. Bell, S. Burrows and G. Ferguson
Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. Two
representatives from Cheshire Police.
ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
SAF9

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair announced that he had recently been
appointed as Vice Chair of the Cheshire Police and Crime
Panel.

SAF10

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2019
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF11

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was reported that no questions had been received

SAF12

MULTI AGENCY INITIATIVES TO TACKLE KNIFE CRIME
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
updated the Board on the positive work that key partners
were doing in partnership with the Police and Local Authority
to make Halton safer. Following recent events in Runcorn,
Widnes and trends that were emerging across the country

Page 2

with regard to knife crime and violence against the person
by young people, Halton had established a multi agency
response to what was becoming a significant concern for our
communities. The purpose of this response was to have a
better understanding of the current picture in Halton in
respect of knife crime and violence against the person,
especially that being perpetrated by young people.
The Board received a presentation from Cheshire
Police outlining their response to tackling weapons.
Members were advised on:








the knife related offence recorded volumes during
2018/19 for the Cheshire Force and Runcorn area;
Operation Abolish - Prepare;
Operation Abolish – Pursue;
Operation Abolish – Prevent;
Opera
[...]
nced treatment, with 2 completing and 15
service users referred to hepatology for treatment.
The Recovery Café - The recovery café continued to
thrive and was a self-sufficient enterprise ran entirely
by volunteers. Each week approx. 50 service users,
friends and family members attended the café.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF14

FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS SERVICE
The Board considered a report of the Director of
Public Health which provided an update on the work of
Halton’s Food Safety and Standards Team, in particular the
ongoing operation of the National Food Hygiene Rating
Scheme and proposed changes to the law on allergen
labelling. The report examined how well the food businesses
in Halton were performing in relation to the National Food
Hygiene Rating Scheme and new and developing issues
with regard to Food Safety and Standards.
The Board was advised that the National Food
Hygiene Rating Scheme was now an integral part of the
good premises inspection programme. The Council had
adopted the national scheme in 2011.
The Authority was still required by the Food
Standards Agency to submit an annual service plan which
included a detailed risk based inspection programme for all
the Borough’s food premises. Following an unannounced
food hygiene inspection businesses were awarded a score
from 0-6 based on the inspection findings. The score was
available on the Food Standards Agency’s website. Window
stickers were also provided to enable the business to display

Page 4

the score on the premises.
In practice, only those premises with the higher
ratings of 3 and above voluntarily display their score. There
was no current legal requirement in England for all
businesses to display their score. The Food Standards
Agency was committed to making the display of ratings in
the UK mandatory, however this would require legislation to
pass through UK Parliament. The Board agreed that a letter
would be sent to both local Members of Parliament
requesting that they called upon the Secretary of State to
urge that mandatory food signage be displayed in all food
premises in England.
RESOLVED: That
1. the report and the overall improvement in food
hygiene standards be noted; and
2. a letter be sent to both local Members of Parliament
requesting that they call upon the Secretary of State
to urge that mandatory food signage be displayed in
all food premises in England

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Safer Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

19th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and
Resources

SUBJECT:

Public Question Time

WARD(s):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2

Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as
follows:(i)

A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.

(ii)

Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to
the agenda.

(iii)

Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at
the meeting.
(v)

The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:



Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a
responsibility or which affects the Borough;
Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;
Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or

Page 6



Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.
(vii) The Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a
question.
(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.
(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you
receive a written response.
Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to
speak:-

4.0



Please keep your questions as concise as possible.



Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.



Please note public question time is not intended for debate –
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in
writing at a later date.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None.

5.0

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
None.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children and Young People in Halton - none.

6.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - none.

6.3

A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4

A Safer Halton – none.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 7

7.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

None.

8.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

19th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Chief Executive

SUBJECT:

Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes

WARD(s):

Boroughwide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT
The Minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership meeting, which are
subject to approval at the next mee
[...]

Inspector Becky Stokes who has recently taken over as the
Inspector in charge of the Widnes LPU will make a presentation to
the Board on the work carried out by that unit.

3.2

For Board Members information, the wards that comprise the
Widnes LPU are:










Appleton
Birchfield
Broadheath
Ditton & Hale
Farnworth
Halton View
Hough Green
Kingsway
Riverside

4.0

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1

There are no policy implications contained in this report

Page 19

5.0

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

None.

6.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

Children & Young People in Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on
the health, safety and wellbeing of young people.

6.2

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None identified.

6.3

A Healthy Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on
the health, safety and wellbeing of the residents of Halton.

6.4

A Safer Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on
the health, safety and wellbeing of the residents of Halton.

6.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.

7.0

RISK ANALYSIS

7.1

None identified.

8.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1

None identified.

9.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None.

Page 20

Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO:

Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

19th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director –Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Community Safety

SUBJECT:

GLAA Presentation

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To give the Board information about the Gangmasters and Labour
Abuse Authority (GLAA), whose Head of Prevention, Paul Elms, will be
attending the meeting to give a presentation about their work.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 introduced requirements for law
enforcement agencies, working in partnership with other agencies, to
pursue, disrupt and bring to justice those engaged in human trafficking
and slavery, servitude and forced labour. It also introduced a range of
measures to enhance the protection of victims.
3.2 The Act is designed to combat modern slavery in the UK and
consolidates previous offences relating to trafficking and slavery. The act
extends to England and Wales, and received Royal Assent and became
law on 26 March 2015.
3.3 The GLAA works in partnership to protect vulnerable and exploited
workers. They are a Non Departmental Public Body (NDPB) governed
by an independent Board made up of a chair and six members, who
were recruited for their respective knowledge, experience and skills.
3.4 Their role is to protect vulnerable and exploited workers. Through the
intelligence they receive from their inspections, the public, industry and
other government departments, they investigate reports of worker
exploitation and illegal activity such as human trafficking, forced labour
and illegal labour provision, as well as offences under the National
Minimum Wage and Employment Agencies Acts.
3.5 They investigate all aspects of labour exploitation in England and Wales
but also work with partner organisations such as the police, the National

Page 21

Crime Agency and other government law enforcement agencies to
target, dismantle and disrupt serious and organised crime across the
UK.
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1

None specifically identified.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1

None specifically identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None specifically identified.
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None specifically identified.
6.3 A Healthy Halton
None specifically identified.
6.4 A Safer Halton
None specifically identified.
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None specifically identified.
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
None specifically identified.
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None specifically identified.
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
9.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

REPORT TO:

Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

19th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Community Safety

SUBJECT:

The Cheshire and Warrington Traveller
Team

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To receive a presentation from the Cheshire and Warrington Traveller
team regarding the work that it carries out in the Borough Of Halton.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board consider the information
presented and raise any questions of interest or points of clarification
following the presentation.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1

The Cheshire and Warrington Traveller Team (CWTT) is hosted by
Cheshire West and Chester Council and is based in Civic Way,
Ellesmere Port. The team is managed by Dawn Taylor and the team is
made up of Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Officers (GTLOs) from Cheshire
West and Chester Council and Cheshire Police.
Council officers are Senior GTLO Kyler Ashcroft, who has responsibility
for the management of the two Council sites, Lyndsey Eddleston, Tim
Kingston and one other post currently vacant. Helen Crampton provides
information support.
Cheshire Police are represented by PC Greg Thompson and one other
post currently vacant.

3.2 Halton Borough Council (HBC) has a full time Gypsy and Traveller
(GTLO Liaison Officer who is responsible for the day to day
management of the G&T Service including the G&T sites (through the
site warden x1 for both of HBC sites), unauthorised encampments,
general enquires and complaints relating to G&T within Halton.
3.3 In practice, HBC has a number of duties and responsibilities which
impact on the lives of Haltom’s population including Gypsies and

Page 23

Travellers: education, public health, community safety, and equalities
and social cohesion in all aspects of service provision.
3.4 Halton has three HBC o
[...]
nd expectations of both the
settled and Travelling communities; and enables the public sector
partners to undertake their statutory responsibilities.

Page 24

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1

The policy implications of the review relate primarily to the Safer Halton
priority. However this is a cross cutting work area which has wider
implications on other areas of council business.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1

None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health,
safety and well-being of young people.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None identified.
6.3 A Healthy Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

6.4 A Safer Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
None identified.
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None identified.
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
9.1

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

REPORT TO:

Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE:

19th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Community Safety

SUBJECT:

REMEDI “Got Your Back” Project Update

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To update the Board on the positive work that the organisation
“REMEDI” is doing in partnership with the Local Authority, Police and
other local organisations to make Halton safer, in particular the “Got
Your Back” Project.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
1) the report and presentation be noted; and
2) The Board consider the information contained in the presentation
and support the proposed update to the project and raise any
questions of interest or points of clarification following the
presentation.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The Victims Services Cheshire website has been commissioned and
funded by the Police & Crime Commissioner for Cheshire. It was
developed to provide a single place for local and national information
about the support, information and guidance available to victims of
crime in Cheshire.
Halton & St Helens VCA, in partnership with CVS Cheshire East,
Chester VA and Warrington VA have been supporting the creation of
the online resource.

3.2

Remedi are a charity who provides a restorative justice and mediation
service across Cheshire.
Restorative Justice brings those harmed by crime or conflict and those
responsible for the harm into communication by looking for a positive
way forward.

Page 26

It provides victims with a chance to explain the impact of the offence
and ask questions and it helps offenders to explain their actions and
offer an apology.
3.3

Got Your Back is delivered by charity, Remedi, who also deliver
restorative justice services throughout the whole of Cheshire. Remedi
was one of four organisations which successfully bid to the
Commissioner’s Supporting Victims Fund, which funds projects which
specifically support victims of crime under the age of 18.

3.4

“Got Your Back” offers support to victims of crime under the age of 18
in Halton whether they’ve reported the crime to the police or not.
Referrals to the service come via the police and partner agencies and it
also helps young people that reach out for support via social media.

3.5

Since the start of 2019, it has already supported 18 young people
across Runcorn and Halton via bespoke one-to-one support sessions.
The service works with young people to look at how they can put their
experiences behind them. Together, a plan is formulated to establish
who can support them. Some people may wish to feel safer or more
confident since the crime against them happened. A regular review of
progress

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 November 
2019 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), Baker, E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill, 
P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan, Ratcliffe and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. One Member 
of the press

Action
SAF15 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received

SAF17 SSP MINUTES

The minutes from the previous Safer Halton 
Partnership (SHP) meeting held on 1st May 2019 and 17th 
July 2019, were presented to the Board for information. 
Members asked if draft SHP minutes could be submitted to 
the Board as soon as they were available. It was agreed that 
the request would be submitted to the Chair of the SHP.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

SAF18 WIDNES POLICING UNIT

This report was adjourned to a future meeting.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



SAF19 GANGMASTERS AND LABOUR ABUSE AUTHORITY – 
PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from Paul Elms, 
Head of Prevention at the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse 
Authority (GLLA) to provide a background to their work. The 
GLAA worked in partnership to protect vulnerable and 
exploited workers. Through the intelligence they received 
from their inspections, the public, industry and other 
government departments they investigated reports of worker 
exploitation and illegal labour provision as well as offences 
under the National Minimum Wage and Employment 
Agencies Acts. They also worked with partner organisations 
such as the police, the National Crime Agency and other 
government law enforcement agencies to target, dismantle 
and disrupt serious and organised crime across the UK.

Arising from the discussion, Members agreed that an 
appropriate representation be made to Government that 
there should be an accreditation scheme for businesses 
where there had been previous incidents of modern day 
slavery.

RESOLVED: That

1. the presentation be noted; and

2. an appropriate representation be made to 
Government that there should be an accreditation 
scheme for businesses where there had been 
previous incidents of modern day slavery.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

SAF20 THE CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON TRAVELLER TEAM

The Board received a presentation from Dawn Taylor, 
a representative from the Cheshire and Warrington Traveller 
Team (CWTT) regarding the work they carried out in the 
Borough. The CWTT was hosted by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and was made up of Officers from Cheshire 
West and Chester Council and Cheshire Police. The 
presentation provided information on the number of 
encampments in Cheshire this year, Police powers 
regarding directing travellers to a transit site, mapping 
frequent flyers and the communication strategy.

Halton had a full time Gypsy and Traveller Liaison 
Officer who was responsible for the day to day management 
of the Gypsy and Traveller Service including sites, 
unauthorised encampments, general enquiries and 
complaints.



RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

SAF21 REMEDI "GOT YOUR BACK" PROJECT UPDATE

The Board received a presentation from Lisa Gill on 
behalf of Remedi on the work that the organisation was 
doing in partnership with the Local Authority, Police and 
other local organisations to make Halton safer, in particular 
the Got Your Back Project. The Board was advised that 
Remedi were a charity that provided a restorative justice and 
mediation service across Cheshire. Ms Gill outlined to the 
Board an overview of Remedi and shared examples of case 
studies.

RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be 
noted.

Meeting ended at 8.28 p.m.


